feet of the West 300 feet of Block Twenty-eight (28), City of Tower, (in St. Louis County, Minnesota) and the right of way for driveway through the East 100 feet of said block from the lease dated August 26, 1938, by the City of Tower to the State of Minnesota, Department of Conservation, Division of Forestry, (which was recorded on December 1, 1938, in the office of the register of deeds for said county in Book 677 of Deeds, on page 353); but this surrender is on condition that except for delivery of the surrendered premises above-described free of the lease, the terms, conditions and rights thereunder will remain in effect as first written, and that the City of Tower within ninety days after passage of this act by resolution of its city council accepts the surrender upon this condition.

Approved March 8, 1957.

CHAPTER 106-H. F. No. 167

An act relating to inspection and registration of soft drinks; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 34.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 34.03, is amended to read:

34.03 Soft drinks inspected; registration. No soft drinks or other non-alcoholic beverages, not manufactured in this state, shall be sold, offered or exposed for sale, exchanged, or held in possession with intent to sell within this state, unless the same are first inspected and registered with the commissioner.

Approved March 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 107—H. F. No. 277

An act relating to the satisfaction of conditional sales contracts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 511.18, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 511.18, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Satisfaction. When any such contract has

been fully performed on the part of the vendee, the vendor, his representatives or assigns, shall give duplicate satisfactions thereof, one of which he shall deliver to the person entitled thereto, and the other he shall file, at his own expense, with the officer having custody of the instrument so satisfied. Thereupon such officer shall deliver up the note, contract, memorandum, or copy to which the satisfaction relates. Such satisfaction need not be witnessed or acknowledged. Failure to file such satisfacation within 60 days after condition performed shall subject its holder to damages at the suit of any person injured by such neglect.

Approved March 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 108-H. F. No. 368

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing counties having more than \$50,000 and less than 500,000 inhabitants to acquire property for public parks and other places of recreation; to provide rules and regulations for the use of the same and for arrest and punishment for violations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ramsey county, acquisition of recreational areas. In counties having more than 350,000 and less than 500,000 inhabitants the Board of County Commissioners may acquire by gift, purchase or condemnation, and may improve and maintain public parks, bathing beaches and other recreational areas.
- Sec. 2. Rules, violations. Such county boards may enact rules and regulations for the use, government and protection thereof, and may provide for the arrest and punishment of any person violating the provisions of such rules and regulations.

Approved March 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 109-H. F. No. 369

[Not Coded]

An act relating to sheriff's deputies in counties having more than 350,000 and less than 500,000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 499, as amended.